
RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 4 FOR THE 
EXTENTION OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH WILDWOOD 
WEST INVESTORS FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY LIBRARY IN 
THE WILDWOOD COMMERCIAL CENTER, 11252 AND 11254 
PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD, PENN VALLEY, FOR THE PERIOD 
DECEMBER 1, 2023 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2028, AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
TO EXECUTE THE LEASE 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Library has leased 3,500 square feet of space in the 
Wildwood Commercial Center located at 11336 Pleasant Valley Road in Penn Valley since 
March 2002, and the current lease authorized through Resolution 16-423 expired July 31, 2018, 
and subsequently amended through Resolutions 18-444 ,18-552 and 19-107 to extend the term of 
the lease through November 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the lease will be for a term of five years commencing on December 1, 2023 
and ending on November 30, 2028; and 

WHEREAS, base rent for the 5-year term will be $2,044 per month plus operating 
expenses at a Fixed rate of $856 per month for a total monthly rent payment of $2,900 and with 
annual rent increases limited to no more than 3%. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 
hereby directs that: 

1. T'he Board approves in substantially the form attached hereto, Amendment No. 4 to 
the Commercial Lease Agreement by and between Wildwood West Investors and the County of 
Nevada for Library space located at 11252 and 11254 Pleasant Valley Road in Penn Valley for 
the period beginning December 1, 2023 and ending November 30, 2028. 

2. The Board Chair is authorized to execute Amendment No. 4 of Lease Agreement on 
behalf of the County of Nevada and that in all other respects, the prior agreement of the parties 
shall remain in full force and effect except the amended item herein. 

Funding: 1165 -60201-5 86-1000/521800 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 24th day of October, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

w 
r, 

Ed and C. S field, air 



to 13 L I F O R N T A 
C,1 ~VIERCIAL L~I~~E ~~`iRE~ ~~' 

A S S O C I A T I C) N (C.p.R. Foem Cl., Revised 12/15) 
-~~ OF ILEALTC~RS~~' 

C7ate (Por reference only): October28 ?018 
.~  Wiidwoad West investors ("Landlord") and 
~~ County oiNavad~ pepartt»en# of General3ervices- ~tibrar~ {"Tenant") agree as follows; 
1. PROPERTY: Landlord rents to Tenant and Tenant rents from Landlord, the real property and improvements described as: 99253 and 19264 

Pleasant Valley Road ("Premises"), which 
comprise approximately °lo of the total square footage of rentable space in the entire property, See exhibit far a further 
descriptlan of the Premises. 

2. TERM: The term t~egit7s nn (date) pecem~ier 1 2018 ~______._, ("Cammencem~nt pats"), 
(Check A or B): 
(~ A. Lease: and shall terminate on (date) November 91J 2023 at 5 [ ]AM ~ PM. Any holding over efler 

the term of this agreement expires, with Landlord's consent, shall create amonth-try-month tenanny that eitfier party may terminate as 
sperifle~! in paranrapti 28, 12ent shall be at a rate equal to tha rent far tha immediately preceding month, payahle in advance. All other 
terms and conditions of this agreement shall remain in fiali force and effert. 

B. Month to-rrtanth: and continues as a month-to-month tenancy, Either party may terminate the tenancy by giving written notice to the 
ntf~er at least 30 days prior to the intended termination date, subject to any applicable laws. Such notice may be given on any date. 

C, 12ENE,WAL dR EXT~NSIOPI TERMS: See attached addendum Tenant has three 6 year extension options on same farms as herein" . 

3. BASE RENT: 
A. Tenant agrees to pay Base Rent et the rate of (CHECK ONE ONL.Y:) 

(1) $ per month, for the term of the agreement. 
(2) $ per month, for the first 12 months of the agreement. Commencing with the 13th month, and Ripon expiration 
of each 12 months thereafter, rent shall be adjusted according to any Increase in tfie U.S, Consumer Price Index of the Bureau of L~bnr 
Statistics of the Department of Labor for Alf Urban Consumers ("CPI") for 
(the city nearest the location of the Premises), based an the fallowing formula; Base Rent will be multiplied by the most current CPl 
preceding the first calendar month during which the adjustment is to take effect, end divided by the moat recent CPI preceding the 
Commencement bate. in no euent shall any edjuated Base Rent be less than the Base Rent far the month immediately preceding the 
adjustment. if the CPI is no longer published, then Use adjustment to Base F2ent shall he based on an alternate index that most rinsety 
reflects the CPI. 

Q ~3) $9,944.00 per month for the period commencing December 7, 2078 and ending November 3U, 2Q99 and 
$2 Od4.00 per month far the period commencing December 1, 2py9 and ending November 3Q 2023 and 
$ per month for tl~e p~riad commencing and ending 

(4) In accardanae wish the attached rent schedule. 
[] {6} Qther: * See Item 4Q ~J4 

B. Base Rent (s payable in advance on the 1st (ar ~. ) day of each calendar month, and is delinquent on the nexk day. 
C. If ttie Commencement Date falls on any day other than ttre first day of the month, Base Rent Per the first calendar month shall be prorated b~~ed 

on a 3Q-day period. If Tenant h~a paid one full month's base Rent fn advance of Commencement Date, Base 12en# far the second calendar month 
shall he prorated based on a 30-day period. 

4. RE~1T. 
A. DefiniUan: ("Rent" shall mean all monetary pbliya~ons of Tenant to Landlord under the terms of this agreement, except sacur~#y deposit. 
~. Payment: Rent shall be paid to {Name) Wt/dwaad West investors at (address) 

11390 Pleasant Valle Rd Penn Valle GA 9594& , or at any other 
loca#ian specified by Landlord in writing to Tenant. 

C. 7"Iminp: 8~se Rent shall be paid as specft~ed in paragraph 3. FV! other Rent shaA be geld within 30 days after Tenant is biNed by Landlord. 

6. EAE2LY PO8SESS14N: Tcsnant is anti#iQd to possession offho PremiEes on 
If Tenant is in possession prior to the Commencement Qa#e, during this time (i) Tenant is not obligated to pay base Rent, end (if) Tenant is 

(s not obligated to pay Rent other than Base Rent, Whether or not Tenon# is obligated tQ pay Rent prior to Commencement Date, Temm~t is 
ot~ligated to comply with all other terms of this agreement, 

6, 8~CUR9TY DEPOSIT': 
A. Tenant agrees to pay Landlord $9 9Q4 00 as a sepurity deposit. Tenant agrees not to hold Broker reapnnsibte for its 

return. (IF CHECKED:) [] If Base Rent increases during the term of this agreement, Temm~t agrees to increase seaurlty deposit by the same 
proportion as the increase fn Base Rent. 

8, A!1 or any portion of the security depoei# may be used, as reasonably necessary, to: (i} cure Tenants defau{t in payment of Rent, It+te charges, 
non-sufficient funds ("NSF") flees, ar other sums due; {fij repair d~msge, excluding ordinary wear and #ear, caused by Tenant ar by a gues# or 
licensee of Tenant; (iii} broom clean the Premises, if necessary, upon termination of tenancy; end (iv} cover any other unfulfilled ohiigation of 
Tenant. SECURITY DEPL78{T SHALT. NOT BE U8ED BY TENANT IN LIEU OF' PAYMAENT pF LAST MONTH'S i2~NT. If all or at7y portion of 
the senur'rty deposit is used during tenancy, Tenant agrees to reinstate the total security deposit wifhin 5 days aRer written notice is delivered to 
Tenant. Within 3p days aRe~ Landlord receives poesessi~n ofthe Premises, Landlord shall: (i) furnish Tenant an itemized statement Indicating the 
amount of any security deposit received end the basis fir its disposition, and (ii) return any remaining portion of seaurfty deposit to Tenant. 
Hpwever, if the Landlord's only claim upon the security deposit is far unpaid Ren#, then the remAirring portion of the seeuri#y deposit, after 
deduction of unpaid Rent, sha11 b~ re#urn~d within 14 days after ttre Lar~dlnrd receives pugsession, 

~. No inkerest will be paid on ~ecuriry depos{t, unless rec~~aired by loco! ordinance. 

Landlord's 
tnttials'~'~~ 

C ) Tenant's Snitials (~ 1 {_,_____~___~} 

C~ 2g15, California Axsaalatian of F2EALTORS~, tnc. ~ 
GL f2EVISED 12115 (PAGE 7 OF ~6) «:•,~~~~ 

Gt?MM~ftC1AL L,~ASE ACyREEMENT {~GL PAGE 1 CiF 67 
C.G1P{li1Y RCNI T'hIflIC. VO Iiat SStl Acnn i'aUep (..A 9i9d6 Phone: fi3t1177R{17N Fax: 53(t43241Gg 11252 xn~l. 1.1254 
~I'CPI II71'GYl'IA praduaed v~lih zlpFarm~ by zfpLogix 1607p ~iHoon Mite f2oad, Fracar, Michigan A8026 wvnv.z~pLoyy{.com 



Premises: 11252 and 9125a Pteasan₹ Vad~ f?oad _.~,w,~~ __, Date October 28, 2018 

7. PAYMENTS: 

TOTAL DUE 
PAYMENT 
RECEIVED BALANCE DUE DUE DATA 

A, Rent. from 03/Of/2Q19 To 03/30/2099 $ 1,944.00 $ $ 'J,944.D~ 12/0!/2018 
Date Date 

B. Security Deposit .. . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . $ X944.00 $ 7. 00.00 ~ sa4.aa 72/~112d98 

C. ether: $ $ $ 
Caiagary 

D. ether; $ $ $ 
Category 

~. To4ai : . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3L888.tl0 $ ,_„_,_,__ ?,30p.00 $ ____ _ 2,568.Op 

8. !'pRKIN~: Tenant Is entitled #o unreserved and 3 reserved vehicle parking epaces, The 
right to parking ~ is ~ is not included in the Base Rent charged pursuant to paragraph 3, If nat included in the Base Rent, the harking rental fee 
shall be an additional $ per mon#h. Parking spaces) are to ~e used for parking operable motor vehicles, except far 
trailers, boats, campers, buses or trunks (other than pink-up trucks). Tenant shell park in assigned sp~ce(s) only. Parking spece(s) are fa be kept 
clean. Vehioles leaking ail, gas or other motor vehicle fluids shall not be parked in parking spaces or an the premises. Mechanioai work or storage 
of inoperable vehicles is not allowed in parking spacejs) or elsewhere an the premises. Na overnight parking is permitted. 

9, ADDITiOIVAL S7QRA6E: Storage is permitted as follows: ins ace 
The right to additional storage space Is is not included in the Base Rent charged pursuant to paragraph 3. If not Included fn Base Rsnt, 
storage space shill be an add(tional $ per month. Tenant shall store only personal property that Tenant owns, and shall not 
store property that is claimed by another, or in which another has any right, title, nr interest, Tenant shall net stare any improperly packaged food or 
perishable goods, flammable materials, explosives, nr other dangerous or hazardous material. Tenant shall pay Pnr, and be responsible for, the 
clean-up of any contamination caused by Tenant's use of the storage area, 

10. LATE CHAFtt3E; INTEREST; NSF CHECKS: Tenant aaknowiedges that either late payment of Ren# or issuance of a NSF check may cause 
Landlord to inour costs and expenses, the exact amount of which are extremely difficult end impractical to determine. These costs may include, but 
are not limited to, processing, enforcement and accounting expenses, and rate charges imposed on Landlord. If any installment of Rent due from 
Tenant is not receiv~ad by Landlord within 5 calendar days efter date due, or if a cheek is returned N9F, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, respectively, 
$25.Op as late charge, plus 1 Q°lo interest per annum an the detrnquent amount and $25,U0 as a NSP fee, any of which shall bs 
deemed addftional f2ent. Landlord and Tenant agree that these charges represent a fair end reasonable estimate of the cpsts L.endlord may innur 
by reason of 7enanYs late or NSF payment. Any late charge, delinquent interest, or NSF fee due shall be paid with the current installment of Rent, 
Landlord's acceptance of any IeYe charge oi~ NSF fee shall nvt constitute a waiver as to any default of Tenant. Landlord's right to collect a Late 
Charge ar NSF fee shall not be deemed an extension of the date Rent is due under paragraph 4, or prevent Landlord from exercising any other 
rights and remadiea under this agreemen#, and as provided bylaw. 

11. CONDITIOA! OF PREMISIE3: Tenant has examined the Rremises and acknrwtedges that Premise is clean and in operative condition, with the 
following exceptions: needs paint and ricer covering one if~ht fl~rture cover broken. no baseboards 
Items listed as exceptions shall be dealt with in the following manner: Tenant remodetfnu pNor to occupancy: ADA compliance to be Tenant's 

12. ZdNNNti AND LAND USE: Tenant accepts the Premises subject #o all local, sta#e and federal laws, regulations and ordinanase ("Laws"). Landlord 
makes no representation nr warranty that Premises ere now ar in the future will be suitable for Tenon#'s use. Tenant has made its own investigation 
rc~c~arding all sppiicable Laws. 

13. TENANT QPERATINa EXPEtVSES: Tenant agrees to pay for all u6litiss and seroiaes direcby billed to Tenant, 

14, PROPER"fY OPERATING EXPENSES: 
A. Tenant agrees to pay Its proportiona#e share of Landlord's estimated monthly property operating expenses, including but not limited tu, 

common area maintenance, consolidated utility and service bills, insurance, and real property taxes, Erased on the ratio of the square foata~e 
of the Premises to the total square footage of the rentable space in the entire property. Fixed at $.db per square foci • $858 manthly. 
To commence when Tenant moves !n to s ace or on f~tarch 7 2098 whichever fs spotter. 

OR B, (if checked) Paragraph 14 dace not apply. 
19, USE: The Premises are far the sole use as Lfbrary 

No other use is permitted without Landlord's prior written consent, if any use by Tenant causes an fnnrease in ttre premium on Landlord's existing 
property insurance, Tenon# shall pay for the increases! cos4. Tenant will comply with aA Laws affecting its use of the Premises. 

16. RULEStREGULATInNSs Tenant agrees to comply with all rules end regulatfans of Landlord (and, if applicable, Owner's Association) that are at 
any time pasted on the Premises or delivered to Tenant. Tenant shall not, and shalt ensure that guests and #icensees of Tenant do not, disturb, 
annoy, endanger, or interfere with other Yenants of the building or neighbors, or use the Premises for any unlawful purposes, including, but not 
limited to, using, manufacturing, selling, sCo~9ng, or Irarisp~rt1ng ifllcit drugs ur crt~~~er ccrritraUand, or viatate any raw or ordinnnca, or committing a 
waste car nuisance on ar about the Premises. 

17. MAINTENANCE: 
A, Tenant OR [.] (If checked, Landlord) shall professionally maintain the Premises including heating, air conditioning, elec#rioai, plumbing e~id 

water systems, if any, and keep Blase, windUws and doors in operable and safe anndition. Unless Landlord is checked, if Tenant fairs to maintain 
the premises, Landlord may contract for or perform such maintenance, and charge TenAn# for l..andlord's cost. 

B. Landlord OR ~f (If checked, Tenant} shall maintain the roof, foundation, exterior wails, common areas and NVAC 

1 
Landlord's lniti~is~~ ~,~ ~__.._._..___~_..._..~ Tenant's lnifials ~~. .~} (__.____~ 

~L REVtSEp 12115 (PAGE 2 OF 6} 
COMMERCIAL LASE AGF2~~M~N7 {CL PAGE 2 OF 6j ,. 

P~oducad with zipForm~ byzipLgpix 18d'7U Fik2an Mlle Roatl, Eraser, Michigan 48Uz8 vnwt¢iaLoaix.cgp7 ll252 anti I725q ,;~,,,.;as.~: 
c~+aca*~+ 



Premises: 91252 and 17254 Pleasant VaAev Roed Date October 26 2018 
18. ALTERATIONS: Tenant shall no# make any aiteratio~s in or about tt~e Premises, inci~~ding installation c~ftrade fixtures and signs, without Landlord's 

prior v~itten consent, which shall not he unreasonably withheiri, Any alterations to the premises shall be done according to Lew and with required 
hermits. Tenant shall glue Landlord advance notice of the commencement date of any planned aiteratlon, so that Landiorci, at its option, may post a 
Notice o~ Nora-ftesponsibilily to prsv~nt potential liens against l.andiord's interest in the premises. Landlord may also require Tenant tcs provide 
Landlord with lien releases from soy contractor performing work on the Premises. 

18. GOVERNMENT IMPOSED Al.7ERATIONS: Any alterations required by Law as a result of Tenants use shell be Tenants respon~ik~ilily. Landlord 
shall be responsihle for any other ai~era#ions required by Law. 

20. ENTRY: Tenant shall make Premises available to Landlord or Landlord's agent for the purpose of en#ering to make inspections, necessary or 
agreed repairs, alterations, or itnpravements, or to supply necessary or agreed services, or to show Premises to prospective ar actual purohasers, 
tenants, mortgagees, lenders, appraisers, or contractors. Landlord and 'Tenant agree that 24 hours notice (oral or written) shall be reasonable and 
sufficient notice. In an emergency, Landlord ar Landlord's representative may enter Premises at any time without prior notice. 

21. SINS; Tenant authorizes Landlord to place a FOR SALE sign on the Premises at any lime, and a FOR LEASE sign on the Premises within the 90 
(or ) day period preceding the termination of the agreement. 

22. SUBLEI'TINGlASSIGNMEN7: 7enantshall not sublet or encumber all or any part of Premises, or assign or transfer this agreement or any interest 
in it, without the prior written consent of Landlord, which shall oat be unreasonably withheld, Unless such consent is obtained, any subletting, 
assignment, transfer, or encumbrance of the Premises, agreement, or tenancy, by voluntary act of Tenani, operation of law, or otherwise, shall bo 
null and void, and, at tho option of Landlord, terminate this agreement. Any proposed sublessee, assignee, or transferee shall submit to Landlord an 
appiioatfon and credit information for Landlord's anprovai, and, if approved, sign a separate written agreement with 4.andiorci and Tenant. Landlord's 
consent to any one sublease, assignment, or transfer, shall not be construed as consent td any subsequent sublease, assignment, ar transfer, and 
does not release Tenant of Tenants obligation under this agreemen#. 

23. POS8E5SION: !f landlord is unable to deliver possession aP Premises on Commencement Date, such date shall be exkended to the date on which 
possession is made available to Tenant. However, the expiration date shall remain the same as speoifled in paragraph 2. tf Landlord is unable t~ 
deliver possession witfiin 60 {or ► calendar days after the agreed Cammenaement pate, Tenant may terminate this agreement by 

givin~7 written notioe to Landlord, and shall be refunded al! Rent and security deposit paid. 

24. TENANT'S QBLIGATION3 UPON VACATING PREMISES: Upon termination of agreement, Tenant shAll; (i) give Landlord all copies of all keys or 
opening devices to Premises, including any common areas; (ii) vacate premises and surrender it to Landlord empty of all persons and personal 
property; (Ili) vacate all parking and storage spaces; (iv) deliver Premises to Landlord (n the same condition as referenced in paragraph 11; (v) 
clQan Promises; (vi) dive written notice to Landlord of Tenants forwarding address; and {vii) 

Ali improvements installed by Tenant, wifih o~= without Landlord's consent, become the property of Landlord upon termination, Landlord may 
nevertheless require Tenant to remove any such imprnvemen#that did not exist at the time possession was made avafiable to Tenon#. 

25. BREACH OF CQNTRACT/EA12LY TERMINATI~DNs (n event Tenon#, prior to expiration of this agreement, breaches any obligation in this agreement, 
abandons the premises, or gives notice of tenant's intent to terminate this tenancy prior to its expiration, in addition to any obl(gaiions estabiifihed by 

paragraph 24, Tenant shall also be responsible for lost rent, rental oommissians, advertJsing expenses, and painting costs naaessary to ready Premlaes 
for re-rental. Landlord may also reanver from Tenant: (i) the worth, at the time of award, of the unpaid Rent that had been earned at the time of 
#srminahon; (ii) the worth, at the time of award, of the amount by which the unpaid Rent that would have been earned after expiration until the time of 
award exoeeds the amount of such rental loss the Tenant proves could have bs~n reaspnabiy avoided; and (iii) the worth, at the 8rna of award, of the 
amount by which the unpaid Rent far the balance of the term after the tlme of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves could 
be reasnn~biy avoided. Landlord may elect to continue the tenancy in effect for so land as landlord does not terminate Tenants right to possession, by 
either written notice of termination of possession or by reletting the Premises to another who takes possession, and Landlord may enforce all Landlord's 
rights and remedies under this agreement, including the right to recover the Rent as it becomes due. 

26. DAMAGE TO PREMISES: if, by no fault nF Tenant, Premises ere totally or partially damaged nr destroyed by ire, ~erthqueke, eocident nr other 

casualty, Landlord shall have the right to restore the Premises by repair or rebuilding. If Landlord elects to repair ar rebuild, and is able tv complete 

surh restoration within 90 days from the date of damage, subject to the terms of this paragraph, this agreement shall remain in full force end effect. 
If Landlord (s unable to restore the Premises within this time, or if Landlord alecks not to restore, then either Landlord or Tenant may terminate this 
agreement by giving the other written notice. Rent shall bs abatAd as of the date of damage. The abated amount shall be the current monthly Base 
F2ent prorated un a 30-day bttsis. If this agreement ix nofi terminated, and the damage is oat repaired, then Rent shall bcs reducred based on the 
exteni to which the damage interferes with Tenants reasanabie use of the Premises. iftotal or patttal desfiructton or damage occurs as a result of an 
act of Tanent ar Tenant's guests, {i~ only Landlord sha11 have the right, at Landlord's sole discretion, within 30 days aRer such total or partial destruction 
or damage to treat the lease as terminated by Tenant, and (ii) Landlord shalt have the right to recover damages from Tenant. 

27. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Tenon# shall not use, stare, generate, relsas~ pr dispose ni any hazardous met~ria) on the Premises or the property of 

whioh thQ Premises are pert, However, Tenant is permitted to make use of such materials that are required to be used in the Normal aaurse of 
Tenant's business provided that Tenant complies with all ~pplio~bl~ Laws related to ttre h~xardous materials. Tenant is respansibie 9or the cost of 
removal and remediation, or any clean-up of any cnntaminatiun caused by Tenant. 

28. CGMDEMNATION: if all or pert of the Premises Is condemned tar puksilc use, either party may terminate this agreement afi of the date possession 

is given td the condemner, A11 condemnation proceeds, exclusive of those allflcated by the condemner to Tenants relocation coats and trade 

fixtures, belong to Landlord. 

28, INSURANCE: Tenant's personal property, fixtures, equipment, inventory and vehicles are not insured by Landlord against toss ar damage due to 

fire, theft, vandalism, rain, water, rriminal or negligent aa#~ of others, or any other cause. Tenant is to carry Tenants own property insurance to 
protect Tenant from any such lass. in addition, Tenon# shall carry (i} liab(liiy insurance in ~n amount of not less than $1ROOO,OOOAO and (ii) 

property insurance in an arrrount suffteient to cover the replac~menf cost of the property If Tenant Is responsible for meintenanae under paragraph 

178. T~nanYs insurance shall name Landlord and Landlord's agent as addidQnal Insured, Tenant, upon Landlord's request, shall provide Landlord 

avith a certificate of insurance establishing Tenant's compliance. Landlord shall maintain UabUiiy insurance insuring Landlord, but not Tenant, in an 
amount of at least $10QO,DOO.OD , plus property Insurance in an amount suffiofent to cover the rep{aoement cost of the property unless Tenant 

is responsible for maintenance pursuant to paragraph 178. Tenant is advised to carry business interruption insurance in an amount at least 
sufflcient to cover Tenants complete rental abligarion to Landlord. Landlord is advised #o obtain a policy of rental loss Insurance. Bath Landlord and 

Tenant release each other, and waive their respective rights to subrogation against each other, for loss or damage covered by insurance. 

Landlord's initials ~I~~~ (""_"'_~ Tenant's Initials {._____~ (~._____~ 
CL R6ViSED 12t'15 {PAGE 3 OF fi) 

COMM~RCiAL L~AS~ AGREEMENT {GL PAGE 3 OF 6} .. 

Produced with xlpPorrtf~ by zfpLapix 18D7U ~iftoon Milo Haad, Fraser, Nllchlgan A8028 vnvwsinLoalx.com 11IS2 Anil 1I25A ~c~~,~,' a;~iv;v~ 



Premises: 11252 and ? 4254 Pleasant Va!!ey Road Date Qstabor 2S 7018 
30. TENAfVCY STATEMENT (ESTOPPEL CEf2TIFICATE): Tenant shall execute and return a tenancy statement (estoppel certifloaks), delivered to 

Tenant by Landlord or Landlord's spent, witliin 3 days alter its receipt. The tenancy statement shall acknowledge khat this agreement is unmodified 
and in full force, or in full force as modified, and stake the modifrcatlons, Failure to comply with this requirement: (i) shell be deemed Tenant's 
aolmowledgment that the tenancy statement is true and correct, and may be relied upon by a praspeativa lender ar purchaser; and (fib may ba 
treated by Landlord as a material breach of this agreement. Tenant shall also prepare, execute, and deliver to landlord any financial statement 
(which will be held in ronfidence) reasonably requested by a prospective lender or buyer. 

31. LANDLORD'S TRANSFER: Tenant agrees that the transferee of Landlord's interest shall be substituted as Landlord under fhis agreement. 
Landlord will be released of any further obligation to Tenant regarding the security deposik, only if the security de~asit is returned to Tenant upon 
such transfer, nr if the securify deposit is ~ptuaily Transferred to the transferee. for ail other abligafions under this agreement, I..andlorci is released 
of any further liability to Tenant, upon Landlord's transfer. 

32. SUBORDINATION: This agreement shall be subordinate to all existing liens and, at Landlord's option, the lien of any first deed of ₹must or first 
mortgage subsequently placed upon the real property of which the Premises are a part, and to any advances made on the security of the Premises, 
anti to all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements, and extensions. However, as to the lien of any deed of trust or mortyags eMared 
into after execution of this agreement, Tenant's right to quie# possession of the Premises shall not be disturbed if Tenant is net in default and so 
long as Tenant pays the Rent and obseross and performs ail of the provisions of this agreement, unless this agreement is otherwise terminated 
pursuant to Its terms. Ii any mnrtgageo, trustee, or around lessor elects to have this agreement placed in a security posikion prior to the lien of a 
mortgage, deed of trust, ~r ground lease, and gives written notice to 7~nant, this agreement shall be deemed prior to that mortgage, deed of crust, 
or ground lease, or The date of reaordfng. 

33. TENANT 1tEPRESENTATIOPVS; CREDIT: Tenant warrants that all statements in Tenanfis financial documents and rental application are accurate. 
Tenant authorizes I..andlord and Broker{s) to obtain Tenant's credit report at time of application and periodically during tenancy in connection wi#h 
approval, modtfica~on, ar enforcement of this agreement. Landlord may cancel th(s agreement; (i) before occupancy begins, upon disapproval of 
the credit report(s); ar (fi) at any time, upon discovering that informe6on in Tenants application is false. A negative credit report reflecting on 
Tenant's record may be submitted to a credit reporting agency, IP Tenant fails to pay Rent or comply with any other obligation under this 
agreement. 

34. Ct?fV5TF2UCT1ON-RELATED ACCESSIBIt,ITY STANCYAI2RS: l.andiord states that the Premises has, or [~ has not begin Inspected by e 
Certified Access Specialist. If so, Landlord states that the Premises has, or Q has not been determined to meet ell applicable cnnstruotion-
related accessibil(ty standards pursuant to Civq Cade Section x8.53. 

3&. DISPUTE RE5O4.UTION: 
A. MEDIATION: Tenant end Landlord agree to mediate any dispute or claim arisin{~ between them out of this agreement, or any resulting 

#ransaction, before resorting to arbitration ar court action, subject to paragraph 35B(2) betaw. Paragraphs 35B(2) and (3) apply whither nr not 
the arbitration provision Is initialed. Mediation fees, ff any, shall be divided equally among the parties involved. If for any dispute ar claim to 
which this paragraph applies, any party oommencos en action without first attempting in resolve the matter through mediation, nr refuses to 
mediate after a request has been made, then that party shall riot be ants#led to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise ~e 
available to #hat party in any such ac4on, THIS MEDIATION PRQVISION APPLIES WHETHER AR Nt7T T'HE AhBlTRATIoN PREVISION IS 
!NI'fiALED. 

B. ARBITRATION QF DISPUTES: (1) Tenon# end Landlord agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of 
this agreement or any resulting transaction, which is na# setki~d through mediation, shall be decided lay neutral, binding arbitrakion, 
including and subject to paragraphs 35B(2) and (3) below. The arbitrator shall be ~ retired judge ar justice, or an attorney with at 
leas# S years of real eats#e twansactianal law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator, who shall render 
an award in accordance with substantive C~lifarnia Law. In aIB other respects, the arbitration shaNi he conducted in accordance with 
Part 111, Title 8 of the Califomfa Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arinitrator(s) may be entered in any court 
having Jurisdiction, The parties sh~U have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of civil Procedure §1283.Q5. 
{2) EXCLUSIONS FROM MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION: The Following matters are excluded from Mediation and Arb(tration hereunder: {i) 
a Judicial ar ran judicial farecinsure or other action ~r proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage, or installment land sale contract as 
defined in C(vii Code §2985; (ii} an uniawtul detainer action; (iii) the filing or aninrcement of a mechanic's lien; {iv) any m~#ter that is within the 
jurisdlctian of a probate, small claims, or bankruptcy court; and (v) an action for bodily injury or wrongful death, ar for latent or patent defects to 
which Cade of Civil Procedure §337.1 or §387.15 applies. The filing of a coGirt acHan to onabie the retarding of a notice of pending action, for 
ordeY of attachment, receiveYship, fnjunctlon, dr other pravisian~l remedies, shall not constitute a violation of the mediagon and arbitra~on 
provisions. 
43) BROKERS: Tenant and l.andlard agree io mediate and arbitrate clisputea or claims involving e~₹her or bath Brokers, provided either or both 
Brokers shell have agreed to such mediation or arbitration, prior ta, pr within a reasnnabie time after the dispute ar claim is presented to Brokers. 
Any election by either or bath Brokers to parti~i}aate in media~on ar arbitration shall not result In Brokers being deemed parlles to the agreement. 

""NOTICE: BY INI71A~.lNG IN 7til~ SPACE BELQW YOU ARE AGREEt(VG TQ HAVE ANY i~ISPUTE 
A BSING OUT ()F 1`HE MATTIERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF L1ISPUTES° PROVISION DECIDED SY 
PJEUTRAI. AR~1TFiATIt3P1 AS PRQViDEC7 BY' CALIFORNIA LAW AN17 YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY ~irGHTS YOU 
MIGHT PtJ$$ESS 1"O HAVE THE [2MSPU7'E 1~ITiGA7Et~ wN A COURT i~t~ JURY TRIAL.. BY INITIALING iN ThIE 
SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS 70 DISCOV~i2Y AND APPEAL, UNLESS 
THUSIE 6~IG~i'f~ 4~ARE SPECI~IGALY~Y iNCLUf3~D 1N 7Ff~ °Ai~BITRA'T10N OIF giSPU71ES' F'RC9ViSIC)PV.1~ YOU 
REFtfSE '~O BUBM~T TO ARBITRATIOtd AFTER AGREEING 7'O THIS PRt?VI310N, YOU MAY BE 
~Oi~PELLED 1'0 ARBITRATE UNp~R THE AUTHORITY tJF 'SHE CALIFORNIA CC~D~ OIF CIVIL 
PROCI~~URE. Yt1UR ,A~t~R~~MENI' ~'~ TNIS ARBITRA't70N PREVISION LS VC1l,UNTARY.°" 

"W~ HAVE READ A►ND 11NDERSTAND THE FOf~EGOING ANQ AGREE "ft2 SUBMIT DISPElTES ARISING 
OU"f' OF THE MATl"ERS IiVCLUDECt IN THE °ARBiTRAT14N OF ~16SPUTES' i'RC?VISICIN TO NEUTRAL. 
ARB9TRA~I~N.'" 

Landlord's Initials / Tenants Initials 

Landio~d's Initials ~(4~ C~.~_..__._..) Tenants Initials ( ....) { ._._) 

CL. F2EVIS~t3 'f 2/'15 (PAGE 4 U~ 8~ 
COMMEF2CIA1~ LEASE AGFtE~M~1VT (CL PACaE 4 OF 6} 

I~rodueod~elth zlpForm4) byzipl~ogix 18D741=~tnan Milo Road, FrasAr, Michigan 4 026 ~Nl.xinl nnM.rom 17252 ens 11254 `~~ciav*~ 



Premises: 11252 mnd 91254 Pleasant Valley Road Date October 26 2U18 

36. JOINT ANI7 INDIVIDUAL OBLIGATIONS: If there Is more than one Tenant, ~aoh one shall be individually and campistely respansibie for the 
~erformanre cif a!! obligations of Tenant under this agreement, Jointly with every other 7ertant, and individually, whether or nat (n pnssessian. 

37. NOTICE: Notices may be served by mail, facsimile, or courier at ttie following address or location, or at any other locetian subsequen8y designated: 

Landlord: Wf/dwaod West Investors Tenant: Nevada Department of General Services 
P.O. Box 550 
Penn Va(ley, CA 35948 

Notice is deemed effective upon the earliest of the follawing: (i) personal receipt by either party or their agent; (iij written acknowledgement ofnotice; ~r 
(iii) 5 days eftsr mailing notice t~ suoh location by first class mail, postage pre-paid. 

38. WAIVEt2: The waiver of any breach shall riot be construed as a continuing waiver of thc~ same breach or a waiver of any subsequent breach. 

99. IND~MNIFICA71ON. Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from all claims, disputes, litigation, judgments end ettorney fees 
ar{sing out of Tenant's use of the Premises. 

40, OTHER TERMS AND CONDITOONSlSUPPl.~hflENTB; 
1, Te»aat m~remaJn in possession of ex)strng current space up until March. 1st, 2019 fo allow for remodel an Phis 11252 and 19254 unit. 
Renis and CAMS on currents acs to cease a nn vacaUn that s ace, 
2. Tenant malr add a door to the adJacenf restroorn dlrecfly from space and block aff public access to If. Tenant io have exclusive use 
of the restroom while under contract, !lpon ferminatlan of contract the landlord may reauesf to have daorwav reopened upon vacating 
the s ace to a mutual! a reeable recansfruction of the restroom access, Tenant ma use fhs olio area. 
3. Alt si na e to be conslstenf with existin Wildwood Center sf ns white raised letters an wood base. 
4. Tenant to Nave a untlf March 9st rent free fn exchan e for all AQA re ulremenis and tenant im rovements. Said !m rovements to 
6e reasonably approved by landlord.) Rents end CAMs_ to commence upon occupation of this space if before March 1, 2079. 
Commenaln Januo 7 2027 rent Increases fo bs limited to no more than 3% annuatl . 
5. The credlY of ~13D0 in 78 for securlty deposit is a transfer of the exlstina Lfhrary space securkv d~oslt and sub ect to that s,~ace 
bein surrendered in clean undama ed conditfnn other than ardlna wear and fear. 
6. Em to ee arkin is located behind West AmeHca Bank buFldln or a a/nst far ed e of arkfn lot. See ~ri`ached sitema for leassd 
ar~aa and deaf Hated ~rkJn s nts. Tenant ma mark 3 deal noted s ots on curb or bum er sto en Pronf s ace to the ferleft of fronP 

The following ATTACHED supplementsfexhihlts ire incorporated in this agreement: [] JC.~tion Agreement (C.A.Ft. Form OA) 

Addendum A and Exhibit B 

41. ATTO12NEY FEES: In any action or proceeding arising out of This agreement, the prevailing party betwesn L~ndiord and Tenant shall be entitled to 
reasonable attorney fees and costs from the non-prevailing Landlord or Tenant, excepfi as provided in paragraph 35A. 

42. ~N7'!RE COtVTRA~T: Time is of the essence, All prior agreements beiwsan Landlord end Tenant are incor~,orated in this agreement, which 
constitutes the entire contract. It is intended as a final expression of the parties' agreement, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior 
agresmant or contemporaneous oral agreement. The parties further intend that this agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of 
(ts terms, and that no extrinsic evidence whatsoever may be introduced in any judicial ar other proceeding, if any, involving this agreement. Any 
provision of this agreemen# that is held to be invalid shall not effect the validity or enfarreability of any atl~er provision in this agreement. This 
agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the ben~flt af, the heire, assignees and successors to the parties. 

43. BROKERAGE: Landlord and Tenant shall aech pay to Braker(s) the fee agreed to, iC any, in a separa#e written agreement. Neither Tenant oar 
Landlord has utilized tiie services of, or for any other reason owes compensation to, a Ucenaed real estate broker {(ndividual or corporals), agent, 
finder, or other entity, other than as named in this agreemctnt, in cunnection with any act relating to the Premises, including, but not limited to, 
inquiries, introductions, consultations, and negotiatsons leading to tf~is agreement. Tenant and Landlord each agree to indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless the other, and the Brokers specified herein, and their agents, from and ttg~inst any costs, expenses, or liability far compensation claimed 
Incansigtent with the warranty and representatlan in this paragraph 43. 

44. AGENCY COA(FIRINATION: The foilawing agency relationships are hereby oon~irmed for ktris transaction: 
Listing Agent: Gatewa ~Idwood {Nest Real L~skate (Print Firm Name) is the agent of (aheak one): 
[X] the Landlord exclusively; ar both the Tenon# and L~ndlrrrd. 
Selling Agent: Gatewa WTfdwood Wesf R al estate (Print Firm Name} (if not same as Listing Agent) is the spent oP (check one): 

Tenant exclusively; or the Landlord exclus►vsly; or both the Tenank and Landlord. 
Rea! Estate Brokers are not parties to the agreement between Tenant and Landlord. 

`~..w . . 
Landlord's initials 

~_~ (___.._~___) Tenant"s Initials 

CL FFEVISED '12115 (PACE 5 OF 6) 
COMM~RCIAl. LEASE AGREEMENT {CL PAGE 5 OP fi) 

Produced with zipl~ormQ~) by zipLog~x 1807p Frfteeii R7ile Road, Ftaser, Mlchigat148026 yyy6ylJpj.9gRf,S~Qill 

C. _~ ~_.._._.-} 

x i z~cz :ma z i xsa 



nremises: 99252 and 7 7254 Pleasant 1/a!le~Road ~~. ___._._.._.. _T. __~__.~ .. __pate Octoher 28, 2U~8 

Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that Brokers: (ij da not guarantee the condition of fihe Premises; (ii} cannot 
verify representations made by others; {iti} will not verify zoning and land use restrietians; (iv) aannat provide legal or tax 
advice; (v) will not provide ether advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education ar experience required to 
obtain a real estate license. Furthermoee, if Brokers are not also acting as Landlord in this agreement, Brokers: (vip do not 
decide what rental rate a Tenant should pay or Landlord should accept; and (vii} dp not decide upon the length or other 
terms of tenancyr. Landlord and Tenant agree that they will seek legal, tax, insurance, and other desired assistance from 
appropriate professionals. 

Tanant 
_~ ~ ~ --- Fete "~ ~ i ~Lp t 

lVeyada County Departmgnf of Genera! Services 
(Print name) 

Address ~_ City _ State Zip 

Tenant date 

(Print name) 

Address City State Zip 

[—J t3UARAIVTEE: In considerakion of the execution of this Agreement by and between L~ridlord and Tenant and for valuable considsration, receipt of 
which is hereby aoknowiedged, tha undersigned ("C3uerantor") does hereby: (i) guarantee unconditioneliy to Landlord and Landlord's agents, 
successors and assigns, the prompt payment of Rent or other sums tfiat became due pursuant to this Agreement, including any and all oourt costs and 
attorney fees included in enforcing fhe Agreement; iii) consent to any changes, mndificatinns or alterations of any term in thin Agreement agreed to by 
Landlord and Tenant; and (lily waive any right to require Landlord and/or Landlord's agents to proceed against Tenant far any default occurring under 
this Agreement before seeking tp enforce this Guarantee. 

~warantor {Print Name) 
Guarantor 
Addreas 
Telephone 

Landlord agrees 

City 
Fax 

rent the premises nn the above tettns and aonditians. 

E-mail 

Date 
State Zip 

date C_."'~~ __. J ~ 

Address PO Box 650 City Pane Vallav Stato CA Zip 8594&OS50 

Landlord pate 
(owner or agent wifh aukhority to enter into this agreement) 

Address City S#ate zip 

Agency relationships are confirmed as above. Real estate brokers who are oat also Landlord in this agreement are not a party to the agreement between 
~andiard and Tenant, 

Real Estate Bro r (Leasing Firm) 
~. 

~y ~~ T ::, .,_ ~..,_ ,. 

DRE ~ic. # Ud55677 

ORE Lic, # 4(?593p44 Date ~~_~,,: , 

Address 19310 P/easanf Vallev Rd Ci#y Penn ValteY_~^  State CA Zip 9584fi „~ 

Telephone ,(630)277-8078 , Fax J  E-mail 

Real Estate B,r~oker (listing Pirm} 

Teri 

DRE Lio. # Q08567"7"2

ORE l.ic. # 00593044 Date S~ ~ ._.._. 

Acldre~~ 793~I0 Pleasant Va!!~ Rd ~__~_..~ C~tY Penn Va11ey __..__~_~. State CA Zip 95948 

Telephone Fax E-mail 

~ 2015, California Associa8on of REALTORSQ+1, lnc. United Stabas copyright taw (7i8a 17 U.S. Cade) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or 
any portion thereof, 6y photocopy machine ar any nthar maana, including facsimile or eompu#erizsd formats. 
THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPRQVEn BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION {~F REALTQRS~ (C.A,R.). NQ REPRESENTATION tS MApE A9 TQ THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR 
ACCURACY qF ANY PROVISIdN IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTIC/N, A RFAI. ESTATE BRdKER IS THE pER5ON QUALiFiED YO AC7VISE ON REAL ~S7ATE 
TRANSACTIONS, IF YdU QF31RF I..F..CAI.. pR TAX RDVIC~, CONSULT AN APRROPRIATF PRpFFSaIONAI., 

Published and bistrihuted hy: 
~ REAL ESTATE BUSINESS 5FRVtCES, INC. 
N a subsidiary oftho Cali(omia Aasocratian ofREAITORS~7 
r 525 South Virgil Avonua, Los Angelus, Ceiitomia 900720 

CL REVIS~i~ 'i2115 (PAGE 6 O~ B) 
COMMERCIAL L~~1SE AGREEMENT {Cl. PAGE 6 OP B) ~~:^~~~~, tW~iNV.IY 

Produced witli zipFdttn~ by zipLopix 18070 Fiftaon Mile Road, Fra~aL M(rhi~un ~B(J2h vnvwzinLaoiK.com 11252 and 1125•t 



~ C;ALIFt~1~LNIA 
~ A S S C) G I A 7' I C7 N COMMERCIAL LEASE COfdSTRUCl"ION 

+I ca ~ R ~ ~. r.'r c~ ~i s ~ ACCESSIBILITY ADDENDUM 
(G.f1.R. Form CLCA 11116) 

This is an addendum to the Commercial Lease Agreement (lease) dated October 28 2098 
in which Wildwood Wes# /nvestors by Teri Barbarla is referred to as "Landlord" 
and ___ Nevada County Department of General Services ~ is referred to as "Tenant". 
Paragraph 34 of the lease is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following: 

Paragraph 34. CONSTRUCTION-RELATED ACCESSI6ILMTY STANDARDS: 
A. Landlord states that the Premises ~ have, or U have not been inspected by a Certifiied Access Specialist (CASp). 
B. !f the Premises have been inspected by a CASp, 

(1) Landlord states th~tthe Premises or have not been determined to meet all applicable construction-related 
accessrbiVity standards pursuant to Civil Code Section 55.53. Landlord shail provide Tenant a copy of the report 
prepared by the CASp (and, if applicable a copy o₹ the disability access inspection certificate) as spQcified k~e~ow. 

(2) L_~ (i) Tenant has received a copy of the report at (east 48 hours before executing this lease. Tenant has no right 
to rescind the lease based upon information contained in the report. 

OR (ii) Tenant has received a copy of the report prior to, but no more than, 48 hours before, executing this lease. 
Based upon information contained in the report, Tenant has 72 hours after execution of this lease to rescind it. 

OR (~ (iii) Tenant has not received a copy of the repork prepared by the CASp prior to execution of this lease, 
Landlord shall provide a copy of the report prepared by the CASp (and, if applicable a copy of the disability access 
inspection certificate) within 7 days after execution of this lease. Tenant shall have up to 3 days thereafter to 
rescind the lease based upon infprmation in the report. 

G. If the Premises have not been inspected by a CRSp or a certificate was not issued by the CASp who conducted the 
inspection, 

"A Certified Access Specialist (CASp) can inspect the subject premises and determine whether the subject 
premises comply wi#h all of the applicable construction-related accessibili#y standards under state law. Although 
state law does not require a CASp inspection of the subject premises, the commercial property owner or lessor 
may not prohibit the lessee or tenant from obtaining a CASp inspection of the subject premises far the occupancy 
or potential occupancy ofi the lessa~ r~r tenant, if requested by the lessee or tenant. The parties shall mutually 
agree an the arrangements fior the time and manner of the CASp inspection, the payment of the fee for the CASp 
inspection, and the cost of making any repairs necessary to correct violations of construction-related accessibility 
standards within the premises." 

D. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in paragraph 17, 18, ~9 or elsewhere in the lease, any repairs or 
modifications necessary to correct violations of construction related accessibility standards are the responsibility ofi 
Tenant, 0 Landlord, ~ gther 

Tenant {Signature) 

Tenant (Print name) Nevada County Department of General Services 

Date 3 /~ z~ ~~v ~ ~ 

~'enant (Signature) __ ~_ Date ~~_.__ 

Tenant (Print name) _ __ 
__=~ ~ .~ ~~.~ ~C 

Landlord (Signature) ~:~.~~ ~~~., ~ C~~:~;~~~' _ ,-~~ ~ Date ~~~ j rv ~ 
.. _ ---~r 

Landlord (Print name) W//dwaod Westlnvestors by Ter6Barbaria T

Landlord (Signature) ______ ~__^^ mate 

Landlord (Print name) ~ __ 

O 2p1(i, California Association of RHALTORS~a~, inc. United States copyright law {1'itis 17 U.S, Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this 
form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy macfrina or any other means, inducting tarsimile or computerized formats. 
`I'NIS FORM HfiS BEEN APPROVED t3Y THE CALiF01'2N~A ASSOCIATION OF ft ~ALTORSQ7+ (C.A.R.). NO RGPRESGNTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY 
OR ACr_URAGY OF ANY (PROVISION IN ANY SRECIFIC TRANSAC'170N. A REAL 6.STATE pROKER IS THE PERSON 4UALIPICD Tp ADVISE ON REAL E9TA7E 
TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN AC'PR4PRIATG PROFESSIONAL. 

~ Published and gistributed by: 
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. 

N 
a subsidiary aithe C~lifomie Association of fiEALTORSr~ 
525 South Virgil Avcanue, Los Angeles, California A0020 ~ 

CL~A 11!16 {PAGE 1 dF'~) `~`"t~~ 

Cate~ray Real Ettalc, l'O Rox Sep Penn Valle} C.A 9594E PhOito: V0277g0~A Fax: 5]IIg3241G5 ll252 anA 172E4 
'Pci9 Barbarla Produced wile zipC'orm~d by zipLog& 18070 Fift¢on Milo Road, Frasor, Michigan A8028 y~p~py,7~plq.g17S,~4tll 



~- C;~.LI F~RNIl4. 

~~ O F R E h L "t" O R g `~'~ 

ADD~NDUNi 

(C.A.R. Farm AdM, 12evised 12l15~ NO. Q 

Cet'!'L•'11 r~1' 

iir~i i~rlir 

The following terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the: Purchase Agreement, U Residential Leas 
or Month-to-Month Rental f~greemen4, ~ Transfer Disclosu~~e Statement (Note: An amendment to the 7DS may give the Buyer a right 
4n rescind), [X~ Other Commercial Lease Apreemenf  And Accessibii₹y Addendum 
dated October 26 2018 , on property known as 41252 and 91254 Pleasant Vallsv Road 

Penn Valley; CA 95948 _ 
in which lUeuada County Department of ~Generat Services is referred td as ("Buyer/Tenani") 
and .__ .__________Wiidwoad Wesf investors is referred to as ("Seller/Landioi•d°). 

9. Replace (tem 39 wrth INDEMNIFICAi'10(U: i"enant shall indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from aN cfaimsi , 
disputes, /rfigatlon, fudgmonts and attorney fees arising nut of Tenant's use of the PremTsas, excopt for negligent and /or 
wiNfu! misconduct of the land/nrd, the landlord's agents, employees a»d third parties, Tenant's ahlic~aflons for ApA
compliance !s strictly /imfted to the Tenant lmprsavemenfs made fo the leased Premtses as IdenCffled In Exhibft B. Landlord 
shall indemnify Te»ant and is solely responsible for sll other compllanses with lawns including ADA compliance !n aU other 
areas of the premises, includin_a but not limited to the common areas and parkfnn areas; except the tenant improvements as 
idea#lfled in Exhiblf 8 while the tenanE is leasing the space. 

2. Regrardfng AccessiblliEy Addendum item D: Tenant's obligations far ADA lm_provements fs strictly limited to fhe Tenant 
AbA rmpravemenEs /fs#ed In ,Exhibit g made to the space while leasing the space. 

The foregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of khis document. 
C:~~ 

Date _ Date ~- ,. ~ ~' 

BuyeriTenant Se11erlLa dto~d~=-~., ~ -- ~ ,~~ ~_ ~- z̀"~`~,
da~ou apartment of (~ennrai Services ~.. 1Mi dwood Wesf Investors ~ ~ 

Buyerli'enant M~~ ~ Seiler/Landlord --------- — 

C) 1986-2015, California Assvciaiion of REALTORS4il, Inc. United Statue copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unaulhorizod distribution, display send reproduction of 
this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machino or any other means, includin~7 facsimile or computerized formals. 
TFIIS FORM HAS B[F_.N APPROVED BY THL C:ALIf~ORNIA ASSQGIATION OF REAI.TOftSQ) (C.A,R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS Td THE LEGAL VALIDITY 
OR ACCl1RACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE (3RO1<F.:17 IS iI1E PE(2SON pUALIFIf_D Tb ApVISE ON REAL ESTATE 
TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU i7GSlf@E L~CAI. OR TAX ADVICE, rONSUI.'1" AN AF~PRC)PIZIATC PROF-r.SSIdNAI.. 
This form is made available to real t~st~to professionals through an aprosm~rrrt or purchase from tfie Califomla Association of RGAI.TORSC~. It is eat ihtended t4 identify 
the user as e REALTQf2~. {2EAI.TOR~ is a registered collnr,.tive membership mark which may 6e used only by members of thc; PJhTIQNAL ASSOCIATION Off' f?EALTC}f25G?~ 
v~ho subscribe to its Code of Ethics. 

P'ubiishocf and Dlctributod 6y: 
~~ REAL ESTATE CiUSWESS SERVICES, INC, 

a subsfdrary of the Celiforttia Association of REALTOR50 
~ .,, 525 SouBi Virgil Avanuo, l.os Anc~elos, California X020 

ADM REVISED 12!95 (PAGE 1 OF 4} ~' 
I.•)'Ld NI'Jav) 

ADDENDt1M (ADM PAGE 1 p~ 1) ""'"~.'"~~ 
(;ii~c+sny ltA~al b_ctnla, PC? lAis K511 Yemi Vnl7uy (':1'JS)~b f'ttbna: 5302778078 F4X: 530d32d165 11252 anal itISM1 
'('eri IIarDurLr Produced with ripf-'ormW try ripl_ogix 18070 Fiftaan lvtila RoAd. Fruaor, Mlehidnn 4H028 xvnv.zloLoaix.eom 



~ CALI EORN[A 

~ A S S O C I A T I O N EXTENSION OF LEASE 

~~ O F Fi E A L T O EZ S `~' (C.A,R. Form EL, Revlead 12h9) 

The following terms and conditions are hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Residential Lease 

other Commercial Lease Agreement _ _._ __ ____ _ ____ __ _._ ("Lease"), 

dated _ October 2612018 _ _ , on property known as __ 77252 and 7 f 254 Pleasant Valletr Road _ _. 

Penn _Valley, CA=95946 ̀ _ ("Premises"), 

in which Nevada Count ~ Department of General Services is referred to as ("Tenant") 

and Wlfdwood Westlnvestors is referred to as ("Landlord"). 

Note to Landlord: If the Premises are subject to any rent increase cap under any state or local law, Landlord is 

strongly advised to seek counsel from a qualified California real estate lawyer, who is familiar with the law where 

the property 0s located, prior to using this form to modify any of the existing terms of the Lease. 

The terms of the tenancy are changed as follows. Unless otherwise provided, the change shall take effect on the date 

the Lease was scheduled to terminate. 

1. EXTENSION OF TERM: The scheduled termination date is extended to November 30, 2028 ~_ (Date). 

2. Rent $ 2,044.00 plus $ 856 operating expense per month for a total of $2900. Annual rent increase not to exceed 3%. 

3. Security deposit shall be Increased by $ 

4. ~ Rent Cap and Just Cause Addendum (G.A.R. Form RCJC) is attached and Incorporated into the Lease. 

5. ADDITIONAL TERMS. All terms and conditions of ori4nal lease to remain the same._.. 

By signing below, Tenant and Landlord acknowledge that each has read, understands, and received a copy of 

and agrees to the terms of this Extension of Lease. 

Authority: All individuals executing this Contract on behalf of Contractor represent and warrant that 

they are authorized to execute and deliver this Contract on behalf of Contractor. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Contract to begin on the Effective Date. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: 

By: ~' ~~' ~~~ Date: 11/16/2023 

Printed Name/Title: Honorable Heidi Hall, Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

By: 
~~"~"~j".1-~~ 

Attest: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, or designee 

Approved as to Form - County Counsel: 

By: - ' r d̀"°"' Date: 11/16/2023 

Landlord: Wildwood West Investors 

BV: 2 ~~~~,>.,at,~ Date: 11/06/2023

Name: teri barbaria 

* Title: Broker 


